
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 28 August 2019 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 5 September 
2019 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M J Crow 

M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 

P M Roberts-Thomson 
S J Carr 
E Cubley 
D D Pringle 
J W McGrath 
T Hallam (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 2 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019. 
 
 

 

4.   KEY SITES UPDATE 
 

PAGES 3 - 10 

 To update members of the Committee on the progress of 
housing sites across the borough. 
 
 

 

5.   MUSHROOM FARM INDUSTRIAL UNITS - NEW BUILD 
 

PAGES 11 - 14 

 To seek approval to proceed with an Expression of Interest 
to submit a bid for D2N2 LEP funding. 
 
 

 

6.   BROXTOWE BUSINESS START-UP GRANT SCHEME 
REPORT 
 

PAGES 15 - 18 

 To outline to the Committee details of the Broxtowe 
Business Start-Up Grant scheme and request approval to 
run another grant scheme to support Broxtowe businesses.  
 
 

 

7.   OCCUPANCY OF TOWN CENTRES AND MAIN 
EMPLOYMENT SITES (INDUSTRIAL) UPDATE 
 

PAGES 19 - 34 

 To update members on the occupancy rates of key 
employment sites, including Beeston, Eastwood, Kimberley 
and Stapleford Town Centres. 
 
 

 

8.   EXTENDING THE BENEFITS OF ECONOMIC GROWTH 
FROM HS2 TO THE NORTH OF BROXTOWE 
 

PAGES 35 - 40 

 To invite members to consider recommending to the Finance 
and Resource Committee the commissioning of an 
engineering study demonstrating how a tram extension from 
the Toton HS2 hub station to Langley Mill and Kimberley 
could be reliably delivered. 
 
 

 

9.   UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS ON THE REVIEW OF 
THE GREATER NOTTINGHAM ALIGNED CORE 
STRATEGIES 
 

PAGES 41 - 42 

 Update report on progress on the review of the Greater 
Nottingham Aligned Core Strategies.  
 
 

 



 

10.   HS2 UPDATE: DESIGN REFINEMENT CONSULTATION 
 

PAGES 43 - 48 

 To update the Committee on the published HS2 Phase 2b 
Design Refinement and to consider a response to this 
consultation. 
 
 

 

11.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - BUSINESS GROWTH - 
OUTTURN REPORT 
 

PAGES 49 - 56 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 57 - 58 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 4 JULY 2019 

Present: Councillor P Lally, Chair 

Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 
M J Crow 
T Hallam (substitute) 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry (substitute) 
L A Lally 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
E Williamson 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley, R D MacRae and 
I L Tyler. 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on 31 Januay 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  

3 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

The Committee noted the recent work of the Economic Regeneration Team.   More 
information on the businesses helped by the work of the 
[...]
sed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded by Councillor P Lally that an 
amendment to the recommendation be made to include Group Leaders in the 
delegation to submit the action plan.  On being put to the meeting the motion was 
carried.   

RESOLVED that the submission of the final action plan be delegated to 
the Head of Neighbourhoods and Prosperity in consultation with the Chair of the 
Jobs and Economy Committee and Group Leaders. 

6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - BUSINESS 
GROWTH - OUTTURN REPORT  

The progress made in achieving the Business Plan for Business Growth and the 
current Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19 were noted.   

7 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee added the Key Sites Update as a standing item to be submitted to 
each meeting.   

RESOLVED that the Work Programme as amended be approved.  

Page 2



Jobs and Economy Committee  5 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

UPDATE ON KEY SITES 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members of the Committee on the progress of housing sites 
across the borough. 

 
2. Background 
 

In order to meet the housing targets within the Aligned Core Strategy 
housing delivery needs to increase. The Regeneration Manager has 
met with various landowners and developers in order to try to facilitate 
development on various sites across Broxtowe and the outcome of 
these meetings are included in the appendix.   
 

3. Financial implications 
 

New housing developments on these sites would produce a financial 
return to the Council in Council Tax and new homes bonus income 
whilst business developments could result in the Council receiving a 
share of resulting National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) income. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration Sites Update 
 

September 2019      
APPENDIX 

Site Progress Notes Applicatio
[...]
mber 2019  
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

MUSHROOM FARM INDUSTRIAL UNITS – NEW BUILD 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform members of an Expression of Interest (EOI) to submit a bid for D2N2 LEP 
funding.  
 

2. Detail 
 
Following the EOI, a Full Business Case submission may be invited by LEP. Within 
that business case, there must be with written confirmation that the project will be 
supported by the Council, and that a capital co-funding amount has been approved 
by the relevant committee.  
 
If the overall bid is successful, the resultant funds would facilitate the construction 
of three new industrial units at the Council-owned Mushroom Farm Court site in 
Eastwood. Details of the project, its estimated total cost and the proportion of 
LEP/Council required funds are detailed in the appendices to this report. 
Background information is contained within appendix 1. 

 
3. Financial implications 

 
Financial implications are contained within appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that support for the EOI bid submission 
(and any subsequent bids) funding towards four new industrial buildings on 
Mushroom Farm Court in Eastwood, and support progressing the scheme in 
principle, be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 11



Jobs and Economy Committee   5 September 2019  
 

APPENDIX 1  
 
Further Information 
 
The Council own 60 industrial units throughout the Borough with an occupancy rate 
of 100%. Rents range from £2,500 per annum to £10,000 dependent on the size of 
the unit. A waiting list of potential tenants for industrial units is held by the Estates 
department. Currently there are 22 people looking for industrial units in Broxtowe, 
with 9 waiting for premises in the north of the Borough, 8 for premises in the south 
and 5 with no preference.  
 
The Council has 41 industrial units that are constructed to a more modern standard, 
including 7 units currently at Mushroom Farm Court. Demand for this type o
[...]
tee   5 September 2019  
 

APPENDIX 2 
Financial Implications 
 
This scheme is presently included to the 2019/20 capital programme, but has been 
placed on the ‘reserve list’ whereby it will only proceed once a funding source has 
been identified and formal approval given.  
 
Assuming on-going revenue costs (repairs, maintenance, insurance etc.) of £200 per 
annum for each of the three new units (£600 in total) alongside annual rental income 
of £4,500 for each unit (£13,500 in total) there would be a net income stream of 
£12,900 per annum to the Council.  
 
The capital cost of £219,000 is required to deliver the project.  
 
Options to finance these costs include: 

- capital receipts     - revenue contributions 
- any grants that may be available (see above) - borrowing.   

 
If the borrowing option were chosen for the full £219,000, then assuming a 30-year 
loan at 2.75% the annual payments by the Council would be £10,815. 
 
If grant funding was received, the amount needed to borrow by the Council would 
drop to £95,000 carrying with it an annual payment of £4,691.  
 
Further consideration should be given to the fact that with full occupancy of the new 
units, the Council would receive £13,500 annually in rent and therefore with both 
borrowing scenarios, would make a small to reasonable profit, alongside repaying 
the loan. 
 
Borrowing is only one option and if alternative financial options such as use of capital 
receipts or revenue contributions were chosen, then the ongoing costs would not be 
as high. If the units were built, then the Council would have a physical asset which 
could be sold in the future and thus produce a capital receipt.  
 

Page 14



Jobs and Economy Committee  5 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

BROXTOWE BUSINESS START-UP GRANT SCHEME REPORT 
 

1. Purpose of report 

 

To outline to members of the Committee details of the Broxtowe Business Start-
Up Grant scheme in relation to the geography of the grants awa
[...]
nd networking events. These have really assisted 
my brand recognition and getting noticed at events.   

Page 16

https://www.busylivesnottingham.co.uk/


Jobs and Economy Committee  5 September 2019 

Business cards are frequently shared at events. These have now been totally redesigned 
and are now two sided with examples of my services on the reverse of the card.  

Lastly, as a tactic to retain existing and new clients bespoke ‘Thank you’ cards and thank 
you fudge costs were woven into the grant support costs.    

 
3. Any other comments?  

Since receiving the grant and implementing the marketing strategies above, the business 
has started to attract new clients. I now have an established brand awareness, especially 
through the social media platforms and a continual growth of followers with my posts who 
follow through to my website.  

The Broxtowe Start-Up Grant Scheme has definitely contributed to raising my awareness, 
supporting my business as it gains a ‘liked, respected and trusted’ status amongst the wider 
world.  

Thank you! 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   5 September 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive   
 

UPDATE ON OCCUPANCY RATES OF TOWN CENTRES, MAIN 
EMPLOYMENT SITES AND ANNUAL FOOTFALL DATA. 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
 To update members on the occupancy rates of key employment sites, including 

Beeston, Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford Town Centres. Where available, footfall 
data is also provided in the respective town centre update. 

 
2. Background 

 
It was previously agreed at the January 2018 meeting that the Economic Regeneration 
Team would report bi-annually on the Borough’s main employment sites. Since then 
several site visits have taken place, with the most recent visits occurring between late 
July and early August 2019.  
 
The monitoring of industrial sites will continue on a quarterly basis and town centres 
monthly. This regular monitoring activity allows the Coun
[...]
 north and south Broxtowe, we 
observe the occupancy in the north sits at 95.2%, whereas the south sees 95.6% of its 
properties in use. This illustrates an improvement in occupancy in south Broxtowe by 
2.2%. Contributors to this improved figure include the letting of units 7-10 Eldon Road, 
to the Hire Supply Company, taking nearly 3,000m2 in commercial floorspace. 

 
As per the previous update, it could be a concern that only 30% of businesses fall within 
what the D2N2 LEP categorise as ‘priority sectors’. This means that at present, the pool 
of businesses that would be eligible for the financial support from the LEP around priority 
sectors for growth in the wider LEP area, is somewhat limited. However, the healthy 
occupancy rates demonstrated across the entire Borough, indicate that businesses in 
industrial and main employment sights are significantly more resilient than their High 
Street counterparts, a trend which is mirrored regionally and nationally. 
 
Furthermore, with the adoption of the LEP’s most current Strategic Economic Plan (SEP 
Vision 2030) and the emerging Local Industrial Strategy (LIS), businesses in Broxtowe 
are still in a strong position to receive support going forward. The Council continue to 
support and feed into the LIS through regular consultation at key milestones. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  5 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

EXTENDING THE BENEFITS OF ECONOMIC GROWTH FROM HS2 TO 
THE NORTH OF BROXTOWE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To invite members to consider recommending to the Finance and Resource 
Committee: 

 
a) The commissioning of an engineering study demonstrating how a tram extension 

from the Toton HS2 hub station to Langley Mill and Kimberley could be reliably 
delivered; 

b) The commissioning of a report to demonstrate the economic, social and 
environmental benefits of such a proposal, in order to produce a compelling case 
to justify the investment required. 

 
2.  Detail 
 

It is a key objective of the current administration to work to secure the benefits of 
economic growth from the HS2 project for areas in the North of Broxtowe including 
Kimberley and Eastwood and the A610 corridor. 
 
Stakeholder meetings have taken place with various partners including: Nottingham 
City Council, East Midlands Councils, Amber Valley District Council, the D2N2 local 
enterprise partnership, the Light rail transport association, and British Land in order to 
discuss how to advance the objective and build cross party consensus about the 
desirability of the project, which will require public funding to implement. 
 
An initial feasibility study was conducted by Mott MacDonald into an extension of NET 
line 1. This assessment also investigated existing levels of local congestion and the 
wider implications on highway capacity. The cost of the work was £55,000. What is 
now required is to build on this work with further layers of technical engineering detail, 
and to identify the full range of economic, social and environmental benefits that would 
result from the increased connectivity that would result. 
 
A diagram showing the potential strategic connectivity of the Langley Mill superhub in 
relation to Kimberley, Eastwood and the HS2 hub at Toton is set out in plan A and B 
appendix 2. Financial, legal and Equality implications are set out in appendix 1. 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Finance and Resources Committee 
that the projects set out in paragraph 1 (a) and (b) be funded using ITPS funding 
for the North of Broxtowe. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 35



Jobs and Economy Committee  5 September 2019 

APPENDIX 1 
Financial implications 
 
The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The estimated cost of the projects (including the cost of drafting specifications for the 
work) are estimated to be at least £100,000. The costs of the work could 
[...]
/?e/?

fgh ijklmnopnqh rsqpmtnoph fqsunlpov wxnkyh z{|} ~� rw�fmjon�ts� ��nkp� ���sqph �� ����nq�n�w�pnko�skh �� �{~� �p�s�k�ii�qjt�k�oh �� �{~ �{�

� q���kj�ov� ��yh� �p�s�k��qjt�k�oh ii� �z{|} ~� ��� ���� �{{� ��t����� ~ �} {� | �~g~� fi��j~�~|~

T F W

�

���� �� �� ¡ ¢�� ¢£¡ ¤¥ �¦§ �̈©�ª
«¡§�¥ ¦¢¢¬­ �� ©¡§® ©¦¬ ­ ¢̄� �° ±�¡ ¢� ° ²�¦²¡ �³

´ < µ!��?<! � µ<�������< � µ@���?�����@
< µ!��?<! < µ!��?<! "!�A���"c"!

¶ ·¹̧¹¹®­� ºº» ¼½¹¾¿À̧ ¼ÁÂ ¼»Ã« ¼¹¹¶®¶� �q�k�ÄjkÅÆs�on zz� pj�Ç sq�� pqnnp ��pq�klmj� ���� ~� w� Èk�pn���k��s� É~~v {y� �� Ê} �~{{{ É~~v {y� �� Ê} �~� {{ ttt ��spp�jl �ls�

isppijl�skj��Ë���pn� �m�o�sl��nkp�o�oo�n�Ç sqpmn�jqp�tm�lmls���oo�skn��pjk�Ç sqo�nl�Ç �l��q�sonolskknlpn�t�pmpmnlj�p�skn��qsunlp
sk�� �Ìpoms���ksp�nqn��n���sk��jk�spmnq�jqp�sq�
on�Ç sqjk�spmnq��q�son �

�njlln�pksqno�sko�����p�Ç sqpmnlskonÍ�nklnosÇ pm�o�sl��nkp�n�k�qn��n���sk��jk�spmnq�jqp
� �sq�n�k��on�Ç sqjk�spmnq��q�son �sqlskpj�k�k�jk�nqqsqsqs��oo�sktm�lm�o��nps
jknqqsqsqs��oo�sk�k�jpjo�����n�ps�o��spmn
q�jqp�no �

ÎÏÐÑÎÏÎ ÒÓÓÔ ÕÖ× ØÙÚÓ ØÓÔ ÒÕÚÓ ÛÜÜÓÝ ÒÞß Üàá ÒâãÜÎäåæ ÛÒç ÜèÓéêêÔ èÜå× Üæ ÛÒÙÒÓ ÜÛã"�??��������� ������>����� �PRë µ/ë µPe�<�����?����$���̀�
<!"c"!

<�=���>?��������U�.�����=����S�?���� C�S�T>��.RVC
TRX

��>��.̀��.A$>��?������� O�.�����
T̀�=�$��A���� � 

CìTO µí "������>$��S����..���A�����S��R/P
R µO�.�����

T̀�=�$-�������̀?A��P///PîïPð µ

�RP/ µ/ñ µPeCc�����?����$���̀�
<!"c"!

P/// O>����P������S��� ������

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee                                              5 September 2019 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive                 

UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS ON THE REVIEW OF THE 
GREATER NOTTINGHAM ALIGNED CORE STRATEGIES  

1. Background 
 

The original Core Strategy was adopted by all Councils in Greater 
Nottingham during 2014 and in February the following year this was 
recognised by the East Midlands Royal Town Planning Institute as the ‘Plan 
of the Year’. This was in recognition of the excellent joint working 
arrangements over a complex geography and significant constraints including 
a tightly drawn Green Belt boundary. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Government policy in the National Planning Policy Framework is that Local 
Plans (including Core Strategies) need to be reviewed every five years and 
this process is now underway. Work has been commissioned which has 
confirmed that Greater Nottingham remains a functional housing market area 
and a review has also recently been concluded into all Greater Nottingham 
Council’s Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessments and found them to 
be prepared in a robust manner. 
 

Over the coming months the key pieces of additional work will be a ‘growth 
options study’ to look at options over how development needs may be 
accommodated over the area, and a housing market assessment looking at a 
number of characteristics of the area including the need for different types 
and tenure of homes, and the existence of any clusters of different types of 
accommodation (such as HMOs). These pieces of work are anticipated to be 
concluded in Autumn 2019. 

 

The next steps are to use these pieces of background evidence to consult on 
‘Issues and Options’ with the draft plan due to be prepared during 2020 
(including decisions on the amount and distribution of housing and other 
growth). The draft plan would then be examined and hopefully adopted by the 
end of 2021. 

 

3. Financial considerations.  
 

The work done up to this point has been funded via the ‘growth point’ budget 
to which Broxtowe contributes £8,000 a year. As the work increases there will 
be additional financial requirements and by working collaboratively the overall 
cost to Broxtowe is likely to be similar to our Part 2 Local Plan budget of 
£80,000. Working independently is anticipated to cost between 2 and 3 times 
more than this. There is presently no provision in the 2019/20 general fund 
revenues budgets for these costs. Once cost estimates become available 
Finance and Resources Committee will be incorporate this into the budget 
accordingly. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress on the Core Strategy Review. 

 
Background Papers  
Nil 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  5 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 

HS2 UPDATE: DESIGN REFINEMENT CONSULTATION  

 

1. Purpose of report 

 

To update the Committee on the published HS2 Phase 2b Design Refinement 

and to consider a response to this consultation. 

2. Background 

 
On 6 June 2019 HS2 launched a consultation on a number of proposed 
amendments to the High Speed 2 railway route as published in the Working 
Draft Environmental Statement (WDES) which was consulted upon in the 
autumn of 2018. The new consultation includes an amendment to the route at 
Trowell which moves the proposed railway line east to avoid the need to 
permanently move the M1 Motorway; the consultation will close on 6 
September 2019. Responses to this consultation will inform on-going design 
and environmental assessments in advance of the formal deposit of the hybrid 
Bill. 

 
HS2 will bring substantial economic and social opportunities to Broxtowe 
through the creation of new jobs and investment. Minimising the impact on the 
M1 Motorway and the removal of the viaduct at Trowell are both welcome 
amendments made through this consultation. However, it is important that any 
adverse impacts are kept to a minimum, with this in mind there are a number 
of specific issues that should be raised in response to this consultation. These 
are detailed in the appendix but include: the additional loss of residential 
properties and employment land at Trowell. 

 

3. Financial implications: 

 
The cost to Broxtowe can be met within existing budgets. 
 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE: 

1. To respond to the consultation, having regard to the points contained in this 

report and the appendix; 

2. To request that HS2 Ltd prepares a report on the environmental, social and 

economic advantages and disadvantages of tunnelling the route through 

Broxtowe. 

Background papers 

Nil 

 

Page 43



Jobs and Economy Committee  5 September 2019 

          APPENDIX 

1. Route as Existing 

 

The route as published in the WDES travels north from the East Midlands Hub 

Station on a 2.6km viaduct passing over the River Erewash, Erewash Canal, 

Stanton Gate, Stapleford Road (A6007), Erewash Valley railway line and the 

Radford and Trowell railway line before returning to an embankment. This 

alignment requires the permanent realignment of 2.1km of the M1 Motorway 

between the River Erewash and Stapleford Road (A6007) moving the 

motorway by up to 90 metres to the west of its current location.  

This design would take three and a half years to complete and would lead to 

significant impacts on traffic using the motorway and surrounding road 

network. There is also local concern about the design of the viaduct through 

Trowell (including the height, visual impact and noise). 

 

2. New Route as Proposed  

 

The proposed design refinement would involve the realignment of 

approximately 5 km of the current HS2 route between Derby Road in Long 

Eaton and the approach to a tunnel at Strelley moving the route approximately 

80 metres to the east in order to avoid the M1 motorway. 

 

The railway would be on a viaduct for much of the section to allow the railway 

to cross the River Erewash, Erewash Canal, Stanton Gate, Stapleford Road, 

the Erewash Valley railway line and the Radford and Trowell railway line 

before moving to a combination of embankment and cutting through Trowell. 

 

3. Positive impacts of the new route as proposed 

 

Removing the need to realign the M1 motorway will reduce the impact on the 

strategic road network which is welcomed. This should also reduce the impact 

on the local economy and the land to the west of the M1. T
[...]
the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – BUSINESS GROWTH  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Business Growth 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide 
an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year.   

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end.   
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Business Growth 
Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key 
tasks and priorities for improvement in 2019/20 and the latest data relating to 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Business Growth in addition to the current Key Performance 
Indicators for 2019/20. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 49



Jobs and Economy Committee   5 September 2019 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 
2016.  This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make 
“Broxtowe a great place where people enjoy living, working and spending 
leisure time.”  Over the period, t
[...]
 Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	4. Key Sites Update
	4.1. Appendix to Key Sites

	5. Mushroom Farm Industrial Units - New Build
	6. Broxtowe Business Start-Up Grant Scheme Report
	7. OCCUPANCY OF TOWN CENTRES AND MAIN EMPLOYMENT SITES (INDUSTRIAL) UPDATE
	8. EXTENDING THE BENEFITS OF ECONOMIC GROWTH FROM HS2 TO THE NORTH OF BROXTOWE
	8.1. 2015 Tram Extension Feasibility Study - Potential future extension to Langley Mill  Amber Valley
	8.2 2015 Tram Extension Feasibility Study - route options overview

	9. UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS ON THE REVIEW OF THE GREATER NOTTINGHAM ALIGNED CORE STRATEGIES
	10. HS2 UPDATE: DESIGN REFINEMENT CONSULTATION
	11. Performance Management - Review of Business Plan Progress - Business Growth - Outturn Report
	12. WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (ex-officio) 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
 

 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 KEY SITES UPDATE  
 
Members noted a report on key sites and were informed that in order to meet the 
housing targets within the Aligned Core Strategy housing delivery needed to increase. 
The Regeneration Manager had met with various landowners and developers in order 
to try to facilitate development on various sites across Broxtowe. 
 
 

11 MUSHROOM FARM INDUSTRIAL UNITS - NEW BUILD  
 
Members were informed of an Expression of Interest (EOI) to submit a bid for D2N2 
LEP funding. Following the EOI, a full business case submission may be invited by 
LEP. Within that business case, there needed to be written confirmation that the 
project would be supported by the Council and that a capital co-funding amount has 
been approved by the relevant committee.  
 

RESOLVED unanimously that support for the EOI bid submission (and 
any subsequent bids) funding towards four new industrial buildings on 
Mushroom Farm Court in Eastwood, and support progressing the scheme in 
principle, be approved. 
 



 
12 BROXTOWE BUSINESS START-UP GRANT SCHEME REPORT  

 
Members noted a report which outlined details of the Broxtowe Business Start-Up 
Grant scheme in relation to the geography of the grants awarded. It was suggested 
that future reports should contain a breakdown of jobs and turnover figures. 
 
 

13 OCCUPANCY OF TOWN CENTRES AND MAIN EMPLOYMENT SITES 
(INDUSTRIAL) UPDATE  
 
Members noted an update on the occupancy rates of key employment sites, including 
Beeston, Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford Town Centres. It was queried as to 
whether the reason for reduced footfall in Beeston was due to a reduction in the 
numbers of supermarket users. It was suggested that the data would reveal more in 
further years as it matures. It was further suggested that the Council should engage 
with businesses and site owners to produce detailed information, additionally 
councillors were in a position to provide information on employment sites in their own 
wards. 
 
 

14 EXTENDING THE BENEFITS OF ECONOMIC GROWTH FROM HS2 TO THE 
NORTH OF BROXTOWE  
 
The Committee was informed that was a key objective of the Council to work to secure 
the benefits of economic growth from the HS2 project for areas in the North of 
Broxtowe including Kimberley and Eastwood and the A610 corridor. 
 
Stakeholder meetings had taken place with various partners including: Nottingham 
City Council, East Midlands Councils, Amber Valley District Council, the D2N2 local 
enterprise partnership, the Light Rail Transport Association, and British Land in order 
to discuss how to advance the objective and build cross-party consensus about the 
desirability of the project, which would require public funding to implement. Members 
considered the report and the following comments were amongst those made: 
 

 The benefits of HS2 were eagerly awaited but the report did not contain enough 
detail. The tram was losing money and other transport priorities were taking 
precedence. There should be a wider, more integrated, system to the north of 
the Borough. 

 The tram should be part of a fully integrated transport system and there should 
be public consultation on the matter. 

 Regeneration was necessary regardless of the outcome of HS2. 

 This was the wrong time to spend money on carrying out a consultation. It 
should be deferred until the outcome of HS2 was known. 

 The feasibility study will begin the preparative work for the future. 

 Broader aspects of the system should be considered. 

 The report was not specific about the amount of finance needed for the cost of 
the projects. 

 
A recorded vote was proposed by Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor R I 
Jackson. The voting was as follows: 
 
 



For Against Abstention 
S J Carr M J Crow M Handley 
T Hallam E Cubley  
M Hannah  R I Jackson  
L A Lally D D Pringle  
P Lally T M Roberts-Thomson  
R D MacRae   
J W McGrath   

 
RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that the 

following projects be funded using ITPS funding for the North of Broxtowe: 
a) The commissioning of an engineering study demonstrating how a tram 

extension from the Toton HS2 hub station to Langley Mill and Kimberley 
could be reliably delivered. 

b) The commissioning of a report to demonstrate the economic, social and 
environmental benefits of such a proposal, in order to produce a 
compelling case to justify the investment required. 

 
 

15 UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS ON THE REVIEW OF THE GREATER 
NOTTINGHAM ALIGNED CORE STRATEGIES  
 
Government policy with regard to the National Planning Policy Framework 
necessitated Local Plans (including Core Strategies) be reviewed every five years. 
Members noted that work had been commissioned which confirmed that Greater 
Nottingham remained a functional housing market area and a review had also been 
concluded into all Greater Nottingham Council’s Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessments and found them to be prepared in a robust manner. 
 
 

16 HS2 UPDATE: DESIGN REFINEMENT CONSULTATION  
 
On 6 June 2019 HS2 launched a consultation on a number of proposed amendments 
to the High Speed 2 railway route as published in the Working Draft Environmental 
Statement (WDES) which was consulted upon in the autumn of 2018. The new 
consultation includes an amendment to the route at Trowell which moves the 
proposed railway line east to avoid the need to permanently move the M1 Motorway; 
the consultation will close on 6 September 2019. Responses to this consultation will 
inform on-going design and environmental assessments in advance of the formal 
deposit of the hybrid Bill. 
 
Members received an update on the published HS2 Phase 2b Design Refinement 
considered a response to this consultation. The following comments were amongst 
those noted: 
 

 The report was disappointing as the previous report should have been part of 
the response. 

 The purpose of the consultation was to provide a detailed response. 

 It was necessary and reasonable to request HS2 to prepare a report on 
tunnelling and to respond to issues of feasibility. 

 The whole of the previous report would need to be added as the Council’s 
response. The current comments would not replace previous comments that 
had been submitted.  



 The Council should have submitted more a more detailed response through 
using further officer comments. 

 The officers would respond in the proper manner and there was a duty to pass 
on comments from members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1.  To respond to the consultation, having regard to the points contained in 
this report and the appendix 

2.  To request that HS2 Ltd prepares a report on the environmental, social 
and economic advantages and disadvantages of tunnelling the route 
through Broxtowe. 

 
 

17 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
BUSINESS GROWTH - OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The progress made in achieving the Business Plan for Business Growth and the 
current Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19 was noted. 
 
 

18 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee added an Update on HMO Policies, information on Job Fairs in the 
Borough and the Broxtowe Business Start-up Grant Scheme to the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 


